

No. 18-3601-cr

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

v.

ANDREW DAVENPORT,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
FOR BAIL PENDING APPEAL**

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 17 Cr. 61  
Before the Honorable Loretta A. Preska

Alexandra A.E. Shapiro  
Daniel J. O'Neill  
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Andrew Davenport*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Davenport’s Relationship With Valeant .....	3
B. The Alleged “Kickback” .....	6
C. District Court Rulings .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Honest-Services Fraud Charges Raise A Substantial Question Under <i>Skilling</i> .....	11
A. This Case Falls Outside <i>Skilling</i> ’s Narrow Parameters .....	11
B. Criminalizing Davenport’s Conduct Renders The Honest-Services Fraud Statute Unconstitutionally Vague .....	14
II. There Is A Substantial Question Whether The Jury Instructions Permitted Conviction Absent A <i>Quid Pro Quo</i> Agreement .....	18
III. The Travel Act Conviction Raises A Substantial Question .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	14
<i>DeLima v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 302 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1962).....	20
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	18, 20
<i>Hudson v. New York City</i> , 271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	14
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	18
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	14, 18, 19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	12, 13
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Freed</i> , 265 A.D.2d 938, 696 N.Y.S.2d 600 (4th Dep’t 1999).....	22
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

*Sorich v. United States*,  
555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....18

*United States v. Abuhamra*,  
389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*United States v. Bohonus*,  
628 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1980) .....13

*United States v. Brewster*,  
408 U.S. 501 (1972).....21

*United States v. Brown*,  
459 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2006).....17

*United States v. Bryza*,  
522 F.2d 414 (7th Cir. 1975).....13

*United States v. Cassese*,  
428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

*United States v. Conner*,  
752 F.2d 566 (11th Cir. 1985) .....13

*United States v. DeMizio*,  
741 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 2014).....12

*United States v. Ganim*,  
510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....19

*United States v. George*,  
477 F.2d 508 (7th Cir. 1973).....13

*United States v. Handakas*,  
286 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

*United States v. Kopstein*,  
759 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....20

*United States v. LaSpina*,  
299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002).....12

*United States v. McDonough*,  
56 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

*United States v. Panarella*,  
277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002).....11

*United States v. Randell*,  
761 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 10, 18

*United States v. Rosen*,  
716 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

*United States v. Rossomando*,  
144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998).....19

*United States v. Rybicki*,  
354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 16, 17

*United States v. Silver*,  
864 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 11, 18, 19

*United States v. Silver*,  
Order, No. 18-2380, Dkt.51 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2018) ..... 3, 21

*United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of Calif.*,  
526 U.S. 398 (1999).....19

*United States v. Walsh*,  
700 F.2d 846 (2d Cir. 1983).....23

*Williams v. United States*,  
458 U.S. 279 (1982).....14

**Statutes and Rules**

18 U.S.C. §1346 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. §1952 .....22

18 U.S.C. §3143 ..... 1, 10

5 N.Y. Penal L. §180.00 .....	22
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, §18-702.....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 9 .....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 27 .....	1
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law §20.20 .....	23

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 9(b) and 27 and 18 U.S.C. §3143(b), Andrew Davenport moves for bail pending appeal. On October 30, 2018, following a jury trial, the Honorable Loretta A. Preska sentenced him to one year and one day in prison, denied bail pending appeal, and set a surrender date of January 31, 2019. Judgment was entered on November 27, 2018. Davenport filed a Notice of Appeal on November 30, 2018.
